

No. S278309

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
MAURICE WALKER,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B319961
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA398731
The Honorable David R. Fields, Judge

ANSWER TO THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHUNG L. MAR (SBN 174004)
Deputy Attorney General
*CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ (SBN 316386)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6626
Fax: (916) 731-2122
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Christopher.Sanchez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

November 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	5
The term “great weight” in section 1385, subdivision (c) does not create a rebuttable presumption in favor of dismissing enhancements.....	5
A. The plain language of section 1385 does not create a presumption in favor of dismissing enhancements	6
B. The relevant legislative history confirms section 1385 does not establish a rebuttable presumption in favor of dismissal.....	8
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	11, 13
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583	10, 12
<i>McHugh v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 213.....	11
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	9, 13
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 233	10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 437	9, 12, 13
<i>People v. McCall</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 175.....	7
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 1087	6, 7
<i>People v. Ponder</i> (Oct. 26, 2023, A166053) 96 Cal.App.5th 1042 [2023 WL 7032525]	7, 10
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 229.....	9, 13
<i>Siry Investment, L.P. v. Farkhondehpour</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 333.....	13
STATUTES	
Evidence Code § 600	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code § 1385.....	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (a)	6
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (c).....	5, 7
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (c)(1)	6, 7
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (c)(2)	5, 7, 10
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(7).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill No. 81	<i>passim</i>
